

## VILLAGE OF SALADO

## **RESOLUTION**

Resolution No. R-2015-110

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE TO ENROLL IN AND PARTICIPATE IN THE PURCHASING PROGRAM KNOWN AS COOPERATIVE INTERLOCAL PROCUREMENT EXCHANGE (CILPEX)

- WHEREAS, the Village of Salado, Texas, pursuant to the authority granted under Sections 271.101 to 271.102 of the Local Government Code, desires to participate in the purchasing program known as the Cooperative Interlocal Procurement Exchange (hereinafter "CILPEX"), and in the opinion that participation in this program will be highly beneficial to the taxpayers through the anticipated savings to be realized; and
- WHEREAS, after a competitive solicitation and selection process by America Can, the Lead Agency, CILPEX has set up a number of Master Agreements to provide goods, products and services based upon national volumes; and
- WHEREAS, the competitive solicitation and selection process required that suppliers allow Participating Public Agencies to purchase goods, products and services on the same terms, conditions and pricing as the Lead Agency; subject to the applicable local purchasing ordinances and laws of the state of purchase;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE VILLAGE OF SALADO THAT:

- 1. The Village of Salado is authorized to enroll in and participate in the purchasing program known as Cooperative Interlocal Procurement Exchange (CILPEX), and purchases through such program shall be deemed to meet the Village's competitive purchasing requirements.
- 2. The Village of Salado is authorized to participate in general procurement and Master Agreement(s) necessary to enroll and participate in CILPEX.
- 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

THE YILLAGE OF SALADO

kip Blancett, Mayor

ATTEST:

Douglas A Hansen, Village Secretary

APPROVED AND PASSED this, the 15th day of January, 2015

VILLAGE OF SALADO, TEXAS

Skip Blancett, Mayo

ATTEST:

Village Secretary